

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 15-1245

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,

Petitioner

v.

TAMMY JEFFERSON, THOMAS MORE, OLIVIA WENDY HOLMES, JOANNA MILTON, in their official capacity as Commissioners of the Madison Commissions on Human Rights,

Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team D
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOWviii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONviii

STANDARD OF REVIEWviii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 BECAUSE PETITIONER’S PHOTOGRAPHY BUSINESS IS NOT EXPRESSIVE
 ACTIVITY AND THE GOVERNMENT HAS A SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IN
 ELIMINATING DISCRIMINATION5

 A. Petitioner’s Photography Is Conduct And Not Speech Attributable To Petitioner
 Or His Business Requiring Protection Under The First Amendment.....6

 B. Even If Petitioner’s Photography Is “Expressive Conduct,” It Is Not Sufficient For
 First Amendment Protection Under The *O’Brien* Test.....10

 C. Providing Commercial Photography Services To All Classes Of People,
 Regardless Of Religion, Does Not Compel Petitioner Or His Business To
 Expressively Associate With Any Group12

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 BECAUSE THE MADISON HUMAN RIGHTS ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
 ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OR PETITIONER’S FREE EXERCISE
 RIGHTS.....14

 A. Under The *Lemon* Test, The Madison Human Rights Act Does Not Violate The
 Establishment Clause.....16

 1. The Madison Human Rights Act has the secular purpose of eliminating
 discrimination.....16

2. Title II of the Madison Human Rights Act does not have the primary effect of advancing or inhibiting religion.....	17
3. The Madison Human Rights Act does not foster excessive entanglement with religion.....	17
B. Under The Endorsement Test A Reasonable Observer Would Not Believe That The Madison Human Rights Act Constitutes An Endorsement Of Religion By The Government.....	18
C. The Madison Human Rights Act Does Not Coerce Petitioner To Support Or Participate In Religion Or Its Exercise.....	20
D. The Madison Human Rights Act Is A Neutral Law Of General Applicability And Under <i>Smith</i> This Court Should Apply Rational Basis Review And Find That Petitioner’s Free Exercise Rights Were Not Violated.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Bd. of Educ. v. Allen
392 U.S. 236 (1968)16

Bowen v. Kendrick
487 U.S. 589 (1988)18

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale
530 U.S. 640 (2000)12, 13

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette
515 U.S. 753 (1995)17

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah
508 U.S. 520, 533 (1993)22, 23

Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter
492 U.S. 573 (1989)15, 19

Edwards v. Aguillard
482 U.S. 578 (1987)14

Employment Div. of Or. v. Smith
494 U.S. 872, 879 (1990)15, 22

Engel v. Vitale
370 U.S. 421 (1962)16

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U.S.
379 U.S. 241, (1964)16

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay Group of Boston
515 U.S. 557 (1995)9, 17

Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.
508 U.S. 384 (1993)16

Lee v. Weisman
505 U.S. 577 (1992)*passim*

Lemon v. Kurtzman
403 U.S. 602 (1971)*passim*

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	16, 18, 19
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	21
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	19
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Ala.</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	12
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	9, 10
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	10, 17
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Public Works of Md.</i> 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. F.A.I.R.</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8, 12
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	14, 20, 21, 22
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> 449 U.S. 39, 41 (1980)	16
<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> 491 U.S. 397 (2001)	7, 11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	7
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	21, 22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	7
<i>U.S. v. O'Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

STATE SUPREME COURTS

Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock
284 P.3d 428 (2012)8, 11, 23

STATE APPELLATE COURTS

Gifford v. McCarthy
No. 520410, 2016 WL 155543 (N.Y. App. Div. Jan. 14, 2016) 23

Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.
No. 14CA1351, 2015 WL 4760453 (Colo. App. August 13, 2015)23

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Eastern Madison is reported at *Taylor v. Jefferson*, Civ. Act. No. 2:14-6879-JB, (). The opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit is reported at *Taylor v. Jefferson*, Appeal No. 15-1213 (15th Cir. Nov. 12, 2015).
